MEMORANDUM

SHERIFF’'S OFFICE
(e ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES
SHERIEE/ _ County of Placer
TO: Board of Supervisors DATE: August 9, 2016

FROM: Edward N. Bonner, Sheriff-Coroner-Marshal
SUBJECT: California Department of Parks and Recreation Off-Highway Vehicle Grant

. ACTION REQUESTED

Adopt a Resolution authorizing the Sheriff to execute a grant award from the California Department of
Parks and Recreation Off-Highway Motor Vehicle Recreation Division (OHV) in the amount of $57,793,
commencing August 1, 2016 to July 31, 2017, to fund OHV program efforts. A required county match of
$19,264 is budgeted in the FY 2016-17 Proposed Budget.

BACKGROUND

The primary goal of Placer County Sheriff's Office OHV program is to ensure and promote public safety
through the education of off-roaders, patrolling of heavy use OHV areas, and responding to calls for
service.

The OHV grant was first awarded to the Placer County Sheriff's Office in FY 2013-14 and funded the
purchase of two all-terrain vehicles and related equipment. With the OHV grant funding, the Sheriff's
Office can continue to cover costs associated with the program goals, mcludmg staff, maintenance of
equipment, and other equipment use expenses.

FISCAL IMPACT

Funds in the amount of $57,793 from this grant will be added to the Sheriff's Office FY 2016-17 Final
Budget. The required match of $19,264 is included in the Sheriff's Office FY 2016-17 Proposed Budget.
There is no additional impact to the General Fund.

ATTACHMENTS
Attachment 1 - Resolution
Attachment 2 - Grant Award Letter

177



Before the Board of Supervisors
County of Placer, State of California

in the matter of:

California Department of Parks and Resolution No.:
Recreation, Off-Highway Vehicle Grant
Funds :

The following Resolutiont was duly passed by the Board of Supervisors of the County of
Placer at a regular meeting held August 9. 2016, by the following vote on roll call:

Ayes:

Noes:

Absent:

Signed and approved by me after its passage.

Chair, Board of Supervisors

Attest:

Clerk of said Board

WHEREAS, the people of the State of Califomia have enacted the Off-Highway Motor
Vehicle Recreation Act of 2003, which provides funds to the State of California and its
political subdivisions for Operation and Maintenance, Restoration, Law Enforcement,
and Education and Safety for off-highway vehicle recreations; and

WHEREAS, the Off-Highway Motor Vehicle Recreation Division with the California
Department of Parks and Recreation has been delegated responsibility to administer
the program; and

Page 10f 2
178



WHEREAS, procedures established by the Califomia Department of Parks and
Recreation require the Applicant’s Governing Body to certify by Resolution the approval
of the application to apply for Off-Highway Motor Vehicle Grant funds.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors hereby
approves the filing of an application for an Off-Highway Vehicle Grant; and

BE IT RESOLVED, the Board of Supervisors, County of Placer, State of California,
approves the contract agreement between Placer County and the California Department
of Parks and Recreation, Offi-Highway Motor Vehicle Grant Program in the maximum
amount of $57,793 and authorizes the Sheriff-Coroner-Marshal, Edward N. Bonner, to
execute the contract agreement and claim reimbursement forms.

Page20of2
179



Final Awards
2015/2016 Grants and Cooperative Agreements
Local - Law Enforcement Projects

Amount Division Base |Amountless| Proportional Additional | Total Project
# Applicant Project Title Project Number| Requested | Recommend Award Base Award | Award Percont Award Awarded

T Alameda County Sherifls Office Law Enforcement G15.05.27-L01 | $59,120: $59,120!  $10,000° $49,120; 26.195345 $13.860, 1 $23,850
"2_Alpine County Sheriffs Office _iLaw Enforcement T e150%01L01 . %6252, $62,152;  S10,000  $52,152 28.195345- $14.704: $24,704
'3 |Amador County Sheriffs Office _iLaw Enforcement - + G15-03-50-L01 © $19258)  $19.288. 370000,  $9,208, 28.195345. 32622 $12.622

4 __‘Bute County Sheriff's Office ‘Law Enforcement G15-03-70-L67 $97.6171: $97.611  S10000:  s8l.611 28.195345. 324,702 34,702

5 ‘Calaveras County Sheriffs Department 'Law Enforcement e . G1503-03-L01 ;.  $253.806!  $253,506 510,000 3243506 28.195345: $68,683°  $76.683
& :City of Caiffornia City Law Enforcement - G15-03-26-L01  _ §430,619: $430.619  $10,0000 3420619 28.195345, $1i8.895 §126,595-

7 ‘City of Hesperia Police Depanment LawEnforcement | G15-03-58-L07 | 341875 $41,675  $10,000 §31875 28195345 $B931  $18.931
City of Sacrameno Police iLaw Enforcement _G15-03-28-L01 - 563,338, $61318;  $10,0000  $51,318; 28.195345, 314,489 324469

" "§ " iColusa County Sheriffs Office _iLaw Enforcement . G15-03-05-L04 i $48.300. $48,3001 510,000 538300 23195345, $10,799.  $20,799
10 .l Dorado County Shenff's Department__ :Law Enforcement CGY5-08-07-L01 . $263,732)  §263,732°  $10,0000  §783.732: . 28.195345. s71.541 881,541

11 ‘Fort Bragg Police Department iLaw Enforcement L B G15-03-32-L01 §33.818; $33,918:  $10,000 523,918 28.195345° $6,744: §16,744
""32 " Fresno County Sherits Ofiice ICaw Enforcement o S G150308-L01 T §181,200: §181,280° 510,000 $171,280, 26165345 548206 556,295
‘Humboldt County Sheriffs Ofice iLaw Enfercement Humbeldt SO CG15-03-11-[01 = s54481  §54461 10,000 $44.481 28.195345 $12,536 $22,536.

“Imperial County Shenff's Office ‘Law Enforcement - G15-03-08-L01 . §596856; $586.856: 570,000  §586,856: 28195345, $185466° §175.466
15 !Inyo County Sheriff's Department Law Enforcement » | §i5-03-30-L01 . $185,126; §185,126:  $10.000 $1751261 28.195345 349377 559,377
"8 'Kern Gounty Sheriffs Office ‘Law Enforcement - . G15-03-25-L071 - $456,047 $456,047°  $10.000° $446.047, 28195345 8125764 $136.764
17__iLake County Sheriff's Ofice iLaw Enfercement . G15-03-84L01  $53.028 53,026 $10.000! $43,025 28.195345  $12,131; $22,131

18 Lassen County Sheriffs Department ‘Law Enforcement 1 G1503-65L01 - $43,121 3431217 $10,000: $33.121° 28195845 59339 §16.339
_.19 |Los Angeles County Sheriff's Depariment _ Law Enforcement - Palmdale T G15-03-10-L01 ¢ $154,472) $154,472! 35000  §149.472° 28195345  $42.144. 547,144
30 :Los Angeles County Shedf's Department _Law Enforcement - Santa Clarita G15-03-10-L02 | $267,110; 5257190, _ §5.000  $252.110:  28.185345.  §71.083:  §76,083

21 ‘Los Angeles Police Department / Valley  'Law Enforcement | G15-0366-L01 . 5166089, 5166989  $10,000]  $156.989. 28195345 sdad64: §54.284,

22 Medera Courty Sheriffs Department ‘Law Enforcament N | G150333-L07  $115,928]  $113,928  §10000,  $i03,928 28.195345 " $25,303.  $30,303

23 Mono County Sheniff's Depariment ILaw Enforcement B . - ©15-03-12-L01 ! $107,975  $107,875.  $10,000: 897,875 28.195345 $27624°  $ITE24

24 'Napa County Sheriff's Office ‘Law Enforcement T G15-63-35-L01 $48,323 $48223  $10,000 538,333 28195345 310777 $20777
25 ‘Nevada County Shenff's Office ___LawEnforcemert | G15-03-16-L01 $36,340° 838340  $10.000: 525 310_ T 28196345 s7.427. §17,427
26 __Piacer County Sheriff's Office iLaw Enforcament | G15-03-72-L01 | $179,505; §179,505  $10,000; 28185345 $47,793  §57.79%

_ .27 Plumas County Sheriff's Office Law Enforcement L G15-03-13-L01 $112.043°  s112.043; 5100000 §1 287953457 " 828771, 838,771
i 28 __'Ridgecrest Police Depariment. iLew Enforcement T G15-03-46-1.01 | §31,039; $31,039°  $10,000° 28.195345: $5932 §15.932
2% Riverside County Sheriff's ILaw Enforcement L G15:03-14-L01 . $156.920, §$156,920,  $10,000-  $146,920i 28,155345 $41,425: $51,425:
30 'San Bamardino County SherifPs Department Law Enforcement - Barstow [ G15-03-15.L01 | $184.215. §18a215  §25000  $TELIIS: 28195345 §81.38 A3 735
San Bernardine County Sheriff's Department|Law Enforcement - Colorado River . 1 G15-03-15.L02 | §210,650; $210,850! $2,500, $208,150| 28.195345: $58,689! 561,189

-San Bemarding County Sheriff's Department|Law Enforcemant - Twint Peaks 1 G15-03-15-L03 $158,507, $153,507. $2,500! $156,007 28,195345: §$43,987) $46.487

_'San Bernardine County Sheriff's Depariment Law Enf it - Vietor Valley I G15-03-15-L04 | $258,167] $258,167; §2,500' $2556671 28.195345: $72,088; 574,586

:San Diego Counly Shenffs Depariment __!Law Enforcement i G15-0317-L01: §199,544] $199,544/  $10,000: 5189544 28.195345" §53,443 563,443
5__-San.Joaquin County Sherifl's Department __iLaw Enforcement | G15-03-18-L01 | $60,850' $60,850,  $10,800, $50,850! 28195345, $14,337; $24,357
“'anta Barbara Sherifrs Office ‘Law Enforcement } 316-03-87-L01 ' $112,413; $112413% $10.000: $102413 " 28.195345 " $28 876 $38,878:
.37 Santa Clara County Parks and Recreation _ |Law Enfarcement I G15-03-19-L01 . §160176)  §160.376;  §10,0007  $150,176. 28.195345 $42,3431 352,343
© 38 :Sierra County Sheritfs Office Law Enforcement 01 367,000 $67,000)  $10,000 $57.000: 28195345,  $18,071:  §26,071
{39 'Stanislaus County Sheriffs Department Law Enforcement o  G15-03-38L01 | §317428] §317420) 10,000 5307429 28195345 $86,681 596,681
40  Town of Truckee Police Department :Law Enforcement Truckee PD OHV i 515-03-80-L01 ©  _ $22.623 $22,623] $10,000: T§12.623° 28,195345 T $3.559 $13,559
.41 Tuolumne County Sheffs Office iLaw Enforcement . §15-03-79-L01 | $40,162] $40,162)  $10,0000 530,162 28195345, $8,504: $18.504:
"2 Ventara Gounty Sherfffs Department Law Enforcement [ G15-05-51-101 | $75.630]  §75,530]  $10,000;  365,530; . 28.195345!  $18,476:  $28.476-
.43 " 'Yolg County Sheriffs Office [Law Enforcement __ | G15-03-41-L01 | $172.167: $172,167 $10,000: $182,167, 28,195345: §45,724] 555,724
. a& ‘Yucca Valley Police Departrient {Law Enforoement | Gi5-03-22-L01 | $13,187; $13.187___ $10.000; $3,187 28195345 $897; $10.897
LOCAL - LAW ENFORCEMENT TOTALS! $6,360,450 $5,358,430 $400,000! $5958,430 $1,680,000| $2,080,000°

08l

Page 1 of 1





